
 
Richland County 

Pine Valley Sub-Committee 
 

Date Posted: June 10, 2025 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 
Please be advised that the Richland County Pine Valley Sub-Committee will convene on 

Monday, June 16, 2025 at 6:00 pm in the Richland County Board Room of the Courthouse at 
181 West Seminary Street, Richland Center, WI  53581. 

 
Information for attending the meeting virtually (if available) can be found at the following link:  

 

https://administrator.co.richland.wi.us/minutes/pine-valley-committee 
 

If you have any trouble accessing the meeting, please contact MIS Support at 608-649-4371 (phone) or 
mis@co.richland.wi.us (email). 

 
 

AGENDA 
1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3.    Approval of Agenda and Verification of Posting 
4.    Approval of Minutes of the May 19, 2025 Pine Valley Sub-Committee Meeting 
5.    Public Comment 
6. Audit Results presented by Marissa Powers, CPA and Audit Supervisor from Johnson Block CPAs 
6.    Pine Valley Census Recap 
7.    Pine Valley Financials  

  a.  Statement of Operations and Balance Sheet 
  b.  Accounts Receivable Trend Report 
  c.  Cash Flow 
  d.  Consideration of Vouchers 
  e.  Aging Report 

       8.    Administrator’s Report:  
a. Annual State Survey Results 
b. Update re: Pharmacy 
c. Update re: Water Project 

       9.    Adjourn 
 

 
A quorum may be present from other Committees, Boards, or Commissions. No committee, board or 

commission will exercise any responsibilities, authority or duties except for the Pine Valley Sub-Committee. 

https://administrator.co.richland.wi.us/minutes/pine-valley-committee/
mailto:mis@co.richland.wi.us


            Richland County  

    Pine Valley Sub Committee 

 

The Richland County Pine Valley Committee convened on Monday, May 19, 2025, in person and virtually 
at 6:00 PM in the County Boardroom of the Richland County Courthouse.  

Call to Order: Committee Acting Chair Mark Gill called the meeting to order at 6:00PM.  

Committee Members present:  Mary Miller, Sandra Kramer, Mark Gill, Gary Manning, and Pat Rippchen.  

Committee Member(s) absent: Marc Couey.  

County Board Members present:  Alayne Hendricks. 

Attendants: Staff present included Brittany Paulus, Pine Valley Administrator; and Mari Wipperfurth, 

Business Office Manager. 

Approval of Agenda and Verification of Posting: Motion by Sandra Kramer second by Pat Rippchen to 
approve agenda. Motion carried and agenda declared approved. It was confirmed the meeting had been 
properly noticed.  

Approval of Minutes of the April 21, 2025 Pine Valley Sub-Committee Meeting: Motion by Mary Miller 

second by Mark Gill to approve the minutes of the April 21, 2025 meeting. 

Public Comment: Discussion regarding the upcoming County Highway O road construction project which 

begins on May 27 and the impact on travel to/from PV for EMS, staff and visitors. It was noted the 

project will include alternate side road closures with a potential need for a hard closure. Brittany 

reported that PV’s communication with the Richland County Highway Department is active and ongoing, 

and that Chad Williamson-PV Maintenance Supervisor will participate in a meeting with County Officials 

regarding the road project later in the week. Road closure and alternate route details will be shared with 

EMS, PV staff and residents/residents’ families. 

Pine Valley Financials – Accounts Receivable Trend Report: Mari reviewed the account receivable trend 

report. The Days Revenue in A/R for March is 37.92. Target is to be below 40. 

Pine Valley Financials- Consideration of Vouchers: Mari highlighted cash receipts for April of 

$941,640.22 with expenses being $809,995.37. Mari then highlighted several checks and welcomed 

questions. Motion by Pat Rippchen second by Mary Miller to approve the vouchers as presented. 

Motion carried. 

Pine Valley Financial- Pine Valley Census Recap-Financial Report: Brittany reviewed the census report 

for April noting the SNF census average of 65, with a goal to be above 70 by next month. The CBRF 

census averaged 15 for the month of April.  

Administrator’s Report: Brittany noted the need to reevaluate wages with immediacy to address PV’s 

current staffing crisis. She relayed plans to meet with Tricia Clements to discuss the 2024 wage study 

and review of job descriptions. 

A fishing trip is planned for residents. Several bus trips are planned throughout the day so residents can 

attend on a rotation. 



Nurses Week and Nursing Home Week were recently celebrated with dress up days, food, and 

staff/resident appreciation.  

A Skills Fair was held at Pine Valley for all staff. Stations included: EMS/Safety, Change in Condition, 

Catheter Care, Lift Mechanisms used by Therapy, Facility Tours highlighting emergency exits/equipment, 

Staff Attendance expectations, Hand Hygiene, Food Textures and Thickening, Care Plans and 

Documentation, Personal Protective Equipment, and 1:1 Resident Activities.  

PV has been conducting emergency drills. Mike-EMT was in the building supporting staff with health-

related drills. Maintenance conducted fire drills and a resident elopement drill. Experiences will be used 

to improve overall response, response time, and communication during emergency situations. 

An update regarding the Water Study. PV/Brittany, Chad, Tricia and Bart will participate in a meeting the 

afternoon of May 29th at the Courthouse. 

The Annual State Survey is underway. State arrived this morning, Monday, May 19. Survey is expected to 

last 3-4 days. 

An inquiry was made by Mark Gill about how to promote PV. Options such as hosting an open house 

and/or tour for the County Board and the possibility of returning the PV Sub-Committee Meetings to PV 

(but not until road project is completed) were discussed. 

An inquiry was made by Gary Manning about whether PV has building maintenance needs or is in 

disrepair. Brittany discussed recent issues with A/C units as well as the future need to replace lighting as 

the lights were purchased used, are not able to be repaired and nearing end of useful life. 

The use of staffing agencies was discussed. Brittany confirmed the resignation of 6 nursing staff. An 

inquiry was made regarding whether PV is conducting exit interviews to learn why nursing staff is 

leaving. Brittany to explained conversations with staff were happening but will confirm with HR to learn 

whether formal exit interviews are being conducted. Brittany noted that she is looking to correct the 

staffing issue by revisiting the wage study, noting that she already has a meeting scheduled with Tricia 

Clements, Steve and Dave from county board to discuss. 

Adjourn: Motion by Sandra Kramer second by Mary Miller to adjourn. Motion carried and meeting 

adjourned at 6:45 PM. 

Next Meeting: Monday, June 16, 2025 at 6:00 PM. 

       Brittany Paulus, Pine Valley Administrator 





2025 Pine Valley Community Village Census 

Month I Beginning End High Low Average CBRFAvg 

January I 63 66 66 61 64 16 

February I 66 64 70 64 68 15 

March I 64 65 70 63 66 15 

April I 65 67 67 63 65 15 
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 Overview of Audit Process

 Audit performed in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards and Government
Auditing Standards.

 Overall audit objective and opinion – reasonable
assurance that financial statements are free from
material misstatement and that they are
presented in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.

 Unmodified opinion will be expressed on the
financial statements of Pine Valley Community
Village.

 A separate audit communications document
designed for the Subcommittee will be completed
and should be read in conjunction with the
audited financial statements.

 We have commented on the following matters:

o Material weakness
• Material adjusting journal entries

o Significant deficiency
• Segregation of duties

Audit Matters Required to be Communicated 
By our Professional Standards 
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 Other Matters Reported to the Board

 Accounting policies – GASB No. 100 and No. 101
adopted.

 Accounting transactions – There were no
controversial transactions noted that lacked
authoritative support.

 Errors and irregularities – None were noted or
detected in our audit.

 Illegal acts – None were noted or detected in our
audit.

 Audit difficulties – We encountered no unexpected
difficulties in completing our audit. Full cooperation
was received from the accounting staff and
management during our audit.

 Audit adjustments – Management accepted and
recorded all adjusting journal entries that were
proposed. These adjustments were considered to
be material to the financial statements of Pine
Valley Community Village.

Audit Matters Required to be Communicated 
By our Professional Standards (continued)
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Statements of Net Position

Source: 12/31/24 and 12/31/23
audited financial statements

2024 2023
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash 2,665,915$           3,780,292$           
Designated cash 1,726,249 1,619,498
Accounts receivable 
   (net of allowance for doubtful accounts) 930,125 807,237
Inventory of supplies 45,092 45,130
Prepaid expenses 80,949 97,299

Total current assets 5,448,330             6,349,456             

RESTRICTED ASSETS:
Restricted resident trust funds 9,256 8,625

Total restricted assets 9,256                    8,625                    

CAPITAL ASSETS:
Capital assets 23,491,112 23,403,559
Accumulated depreciation (10,008,672)          (8,892,086)            

Net capital assets 13,482,440           14,511,473           

Total assets 18,940,026           20,869,554           

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension outflows 2,974,031 4,717,804
OPEB - group life insurance outflows 152,388 153,268

Total deferred outflows of resources 3,126,419             4,871,072             

Total assets and deferred outflows
   of resources 22,066,445$         25,740,626$         
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Statements of Net Position
(Continued)

Source: 12/31/24 and 12/31/23
audited financial statements

2024 2023
LIABILITIES

Vouchers payable 191,425$              135,447$              
Accrued salaries and wages 307,110 260,340
Accrued vacation pay 273,522 259,142
Accrued interest 149,804 157,641
Resident trust funds 9,256 8,625
Current portion of long-term debt 1,045,000 1,015,000

Total current liabilities 1,976,117             1,836,195             

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Net pension liability 332,327                1,267,258             
Accrued sick leave 179,156 273,451
Long-term debt 14,196,794           15,262,356           
OPEB - group life insurance 428,471                364,081                

Total long-term liabilities 15,136,748           17,167,146           

Total liabilities 17,112,865           19,003,341           

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension inflows 1,776,909 2,655,029
OPEB - group life insurance inflows 232,639 279,331

Total deferred inflows of resources 2,009,548             2,934,360             

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets (1,527,560)            (1,513,527)            
Unrestricted 4,471,592             5,316,452             

Total net position 2,944,032             3,802,925             

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
    resources, and net position 22,066,445$         25,740,626$         

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
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Cash and Investments

Source: 12/31/24 and 12/31/23
audited financial statements

2024 2023

Debt service 725,000$           600,000$           

Capital improvements 1,001,249          1,019,498          

Total designated 1,726,249          1,619,498          

Resident trust funds 9,256                 8,625                 

Unrestricted 2,665,915          3,780,292          

Total Cash and Investments 4,401,420$        5,408,415$        
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Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and 
Changes in Net Position

Source:12/31/24 and 12/31/23
audited financial statements

2024 2023
OPERATING REVENUES:

Resident care:
Routine daily charges 9,710,701$             10,124,878$           
Ancillary charges 389,792                  408,418                  

Total resident care revenues 10,100,493             10,533,296             
Adjustments and allowances (188,984)                 (203,475)                 

Net resident care revenues 9,911,509               10,329,821             
Other operating revenues 10,361                    38,846                    

Total operating revenues 9,921,870               10,368,667             

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Nursing services 5,990,332               6,353,994               
Support and special services 455,723                  440,259                  
General services 1,708,191               1,668,126               
Administrative services 1,036,936               927,478                  
Assisted living 478,675                  467,978                  
Depreciation 1,135,038               1,126,543               
Insurance 163,922                  206,885                  
Utilities 133,371                  144,338                  
Other 13,599                    2,048                      

Total operating expenses 11,115,787             11,337,649             

Operating income (loss) (1,193,917)              (968,982)                 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
Donations 23,994                    137,620                  
Grant revenue 81,150                    21,875                    
Supplemental payments -                              103,135                  
Amortization of debt premium 20,562                    20,562                    
Loss of disposal of capital asset (2,519)                     (6,247)                     
Interest expense (453,363)                 (478,276)                 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (330,176)                 (201,331)                 

Income (loss) before transfers (1,524,093)              (1,170,313)              

TRANSFERS:
Transfer from County - tax subsidies 1,265,200               1,479,075               
Transfer to County (600,000)                 (300,711)                 

Net transfers 665,200                  1,178,364               

Change in net position (858,893)                 8,051                      

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,802,925 3,794,874

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 2,944,032$             3,802,925$             



Pine Valley
Community Village

8

Trend in Net Position
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Total Net Position Unrestricted Net Position

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Net Investment in
   Capital Assets (1,446,780)$   (1,715,229)$   (1,788,087)$   (1,851,269)$   (1,513,527)$   (1,527,560)$   

Unrestricted
   Net Position 3,034,449$    3,053,340$    3,193,143$    3,742,323$    5,316,452$    4,471,592$    

Restricted
   Net Position 56,020$         830,575$       1,639,872$    1,903,820$    -$                   -$                   

Total
   Net Position 1,643,689$    2,168,686$    3,044,928$    3,794,874$    3,802,925$    2,944,032$    
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Comparative Graph of Operating Revenues

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Operating
   Revenues 8,128,569$    8,210,495$    8,434,286$    9,620,192$    10,368,667$   9,921,870$     
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     Medicaid - $5,000,844

     Medicare - $2,007,767

     Private Pay - $1,726,139

     Assisted Living - $960,441

     Therapy and Supplies - $200,808

     Miscellaneous - $25,871

Operating Revenues for 2024

 Miscellaneous revenues include dietary sales, services fees, other
nursing revenues and other miscellaneous operating revenues.

Source: 12/31/24 audited financial statements
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Therapy & Supplies Assisted Living
Private Pay Medicare
Medicaid

Revenue by Source

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Medicaid 4,313,778$        4,225,519$        4,409,070$        5,114,277$        5,366,436$        5,000,844$        

Medicare 1,631,846          2,036,908          1,912,754          2,437,949          2,452,992          2,007,767          

Private Pay 1,110,170          866,200             1,034,428          997,165             1,423,361          1,726,139          

Assisted Living 824,054             863,736             869,994             912,940             880,514             960,441             

Therapy & Supplies 236,293             199,816             200,938             153,223             204,943             200,808             

8,116,141$        8,192,179$        8,427,184$        9,615,554$        10,328,246$      9,895,999$        
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Comparative Graph of 
Deficit Reduction Appeal Awards 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Supplemental
   payments 765,250$     647,050$     621,950$     570,950$     103,135$     -$                 
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Comparative Graph of Operating Expenses

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Operating
   Expenses 9,456,355$    9,722,078$    9,485,008$   9,927,171$   11,337,649$    11,115,787$    
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Nursing Services - $5,990,332

General Services - $1,708,191

Depreciation - $1,135,038

Administrative Services - $1,036,936

Support & Special Services - $455,723

Assisted Living - $478,675

Insurance - $163,922

Utilities - $133,371

Other Miscellaneous - $13,599

Operating Expenses for 2024

Source: 12/31/24 audited financial statements
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Trend in Expenses (Nursing)
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Nursing services

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Nursing services 4,899,641$   5,276,073$   5,025,909$   5,310,082$   6,353,994$   5,990,332$   
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Trend in Expenses (Continued)
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

General services Administrative services Support and special services
Assisted living Depreciation Insurance
Utilities Interest & issuance costs

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
General services 1,442,568$   1,408,589$   1,359,509$   1,481,286$   1,668,126$   1,708,191$   
Depreciation 1,116,587     1,118,456     1,122,991     1,114,513     1,126,543     1,135,038     
Assisted living 460,214        409,467        401,329        431,398        467,978        478,675        
Insurance 189,690        181,083        214,290        211,530        206,885        163,922        
Utilities 149,267        144,562        148,351        169,959        144,338        133,371        
Interest & issuance costs 574,099        557,689        532,315        507,933        478,276        453,363        
Support and special services 336,081        368,230        372,510        368,741        440,259        455,723        
Administrative services 814,822        813,849        800,528        837,342        927,478        1,036,936     
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Changes in Long-Term Obligations

 The following is a summary of long-term debt obligations for the year
ended December 31, 2024:

 Long-term debt at December 31, 2024 and 2023 consisted of the
following individual issues:

Balance Balance Current
1/1/2024 Additions Retirements 12/31/2024 Portion

Bonds payable 16,025,000$  -$               1,015,000$   15,010,000$  1,045,000$    
Bond premium 252,357         -                 20,563          231,794         -                     

Total long-term debt 16,277,357$ -$ 1,035,563$ 15,241,794$ 1,045,000$ 

Date of
Issue

Final
Maturity

Interest
Rate

Original
Indebtedness

Balance
12/31/2024

Balance
12/31/2023

General Obligation bonds 8/10/2015 3/1/2035 2-3.5% 10,000,000$   7,920,000$    8,495,000$    
General Obligation bonds 3/15/2016 3/1/2036 2-3% 10,000,000     7,090,000      7,530,000      

15,010,000$  16,025,000$  Total long-term debt
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